Be it enacted by the Legislature of tlte State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county
of Blue Earth, in the state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and
empowered to issue, at any time prior to the first (1st) day of Janu-
ary, A. D., one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890), the bonds of
said county, with or without interest coupons attached thereto, not
exceeding in amount tbe sum of thirty-five thousand ($35,000) dol-
lars, for the purpose of erecting and completing in the said county of
Blue Earth, at the county seat thereof, a court house which is now in
the process of construction.

SEC- 2. That the said bonds shall be in such sumsof not less than five
hundred (S500) dollars each, with interest not exceeding five (5) per